SECOND AMENDMENT TO STANDARD CONTRACT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF SOLANO AND CRESTWOOD BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC. A
DELAWARE FOR PROFIT CORPORATION
This second amendment (“Second Amendment”) is entered into as of the 5™ day of November 2024,
between the COUNTY OF SOLANO, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County") and
Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. a Delaware for Profit corporation ("Contractor").

1. Recitals

A. The parties entered into a contract dated July 1, 2023 (the “Contract”), in which Contractor
agreed to provide sub-acute psychiatric residential treatment for seriously and persistently
mentally ill patients requiring a lower level of care than a psychiatric hospital.

B. The Contract was first amended (“First Amendment™) on April 4, 2024 to modify the budget
detail and capture the change in rates for Fiscal Year 2024/25. The First Amendment did not
affect the Contract amount or term.

C. The County needs to further amend the budget of the Contract. This Second Amendment
represents an increase of $2,230,000 to the budget.

D. The parties agree to amend the Contract as set forth below.
2. Agreement
A. Amount of Contract

Section 3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with: “The maximum amount of this Contract
is: $12,345,457”

3. Effectiveness of Contract

Except as set forth in this Second Amendment, all other terms and conditions specified in the
Contract remain in full force and effect.

COUNTY OF SOLANQO, a Political CRESTWOOD BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC.
Subdivision of the State of California
. . 11/05/2024
By By Elena Mashke/ich %55 12:55 PM EST 0
Bill Emlen Elena Mashkevich

County Administrator Director of County Contracts

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

Roser R =~ 11/05/2024
By ger inson S} 01:06 PM EST

Roger E. Robinson
Assistant Director, Health & Social Services

APPROVED AS TO FORM

L\ DIGITALLY 1 1/05/2024
By " 5 07:22 PM EST
Kelly Welsh
Deputy County Counsel

Second Amendment between County & Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. — Contract # 00072-24 Page 1 of 1



